# DEPARTMENT OF STATE

# **Bureau of Nonproliferation**

[Public Notice 4834]

# Determination Under the Arms Export Control Act

# **AGENCY:** Department of State. **ACTION:** Notice.

Pursuant to section 654(c) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, notice is hereby given that the Under Secretary of State for Arms Control and International Security has made a determination pursuant to section 73 of the Arms Export Control Act and has concluded that publication of the determination would be harmful to the national security of the United States.

Dated: September 13, 2004. Susan F. Burk,

Acting Assistant Secretary of State for Nonproliferation, Department of State. [FR Doc. 04–21080 Filed 9–17–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710-27-P

## DEPARTMENT OF STATE

#### [Public Notice 4832]

# Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: Eternal Presence: "Handprints and Footprints in Buddhist Art"

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459). Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, and Delegation of Authority No. 236 of October 19, 1999, as amended, and Delegation of Authority No. 257 of April 15, 2003 [68 FR 19875], I hereby determine that the objects to be included in the exhibition External Presence: Handprints and Footprints in Buddhist Art" import from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at the Katonah Museum of Art, Katonah, NY from on or about October 17, 2004 to on or about January 9, 2005, and part at the Honolulu Academy of Arts, Honolulu, HI from on or about January 26, 2005 to on or about May 29, 2005, and part at the Rubin Museum of Art, New York, NY from on or about June 14, 2005 to on or about September

4, 2005, and at possible additional venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. Public Notice of these Determinations is ordered to be published in the **Federal Register**.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For further information, including a list of the exhibit objects, contact Carol B. Epstein, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, Department of State, (telephone: 202/619–6981). The address is Department of State, SA–44, 301 4th Street, SW., Room 700, Washington, DC 20547–0001.

Dated: September 14, 2004.

# C. Miller Crouch,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 04–21078 Filed 9–17–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–08–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

[Public Notice 4831]

# Culturally Significant Objects Imported for Exhibition Determinations: "Paul Cezanne"

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following determinations: Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Act of October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of October 1, 1999, and Delegation of Authority No. 236 of October 19, 1999, as amended, and Delegation of Authority No. 257 of April 15, 2003 (68 FR 19875), I hereby determine that the objects to be included in the exhibition "Paul Cezanne," imported from abroad for temporary exhibition within the United States, are of cultural significance. The objects are imported pursuant to a loan agreement with the foreign owners. I also determine that the exhibition or display of the exhibit objects at the J. Paul Getty Trust, Los Angeles, CA from on or about October 1, 2004, to on or about January 2, 2005, and at possible additional venues yet to be determined, is in the national interest. Public notice of these determinations is ordered to be published in the Federal Register. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For

for Former information, including a list of further information, including a list of the exhibit objects, contact Carol B. Epstein, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, Department of State, (telephone: 202/619–6981). The address is Department of State, SA–44, 301 4th Street, SW., Room 700, Washington, DC 20547–0001.

Dated: September 14, 2004.

## C. Miller Crouch,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary for Educational and Cultural Affairs, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 04–21077 Filed 9–17–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710-08-P

# DEPARTMENT OF STATE

#### **Bureau of Nonproliferation**

[Public Notice 4833]

## Imposition of Nonproliferation Measures on an Entity in China, Including a Ban on U.S. Government Procurement

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Nonproliferation, Department of State. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S Government has determined that a foreign entity has engaged in missile technology proliferation activities that require the imposition of measures pursuant to Executive Order 12938 of November 14, 1994, as amended by Executive Order 13094 of July 28, 1998.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** September 20, 2004. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** On general issues: Vann H. Van Diepen, Office of Chemical, Biological and Missile Nonproliferation, Bureau of Nonproliferation, Department of State (202–647–1142). On U.S. Government procurement ban issues: Gladys Gines, Office of the Procurement Executive, Department of State (703–516–1691).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the authorities vested in the President by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, including the International Emergency Economic Powers Act (50 U.S.C. 1701 et seq.) (IEEPA), the National Emergencies Act (50 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.), the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.), and section 301 of title 3, United States Code, and Executive Order 12938 of November 14, 1994, as amended, the U.S. Government determined on September 9, 2004 that the following Chinese person has engaged in proliferation activities that require the imposition of measures pursuant to sections 4(b), 4(c), and 4(d) of Executive Order 12938:

# Xinshidai (also known as China Xinshidai Company, XSD, China New Era Group, or China New Era Group)

Accordingly, pursuant to the provisions of Executive Order 12938,